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Authentic information as regsrds our forbears
is not avallable furtier back than 180 years, but
tradition has it that when 1in 1688 Willllan of Orange
cane fron Holland to be King wWilliam the Third of
Great Britain he brought with hin a Walloon Reginment
in vhich was our paternal urandfatherts Grandfather
who, wfter he had takon part in the Battle of the
Boyne, in July 16980, was rewarded by a grant of land
in tho dorth of Ireland,

50 far more tradition, but thon we como to
asocortained facts,

our troat Grandfather diod when our Grandfather
was atill quite a boy., His pHother married again and
his stepfathor troating hinm badly, he ran awvay fron
his one and onlistod in a reginment going for service
to Amerios, '

Thoro he fought ot the usattle of Dunkers' Hill,
(17th June 1775).

somo time after that ho was given a Cormission.
Whon he becane an ensign, woe do not know, but an old
Army List shows that in 17956 he was a captain in the
80th Reginment,

lie married, exactly whon has not been ascerte
ained, but in 1788 whon his reginont was stationed
at Birninghan, hias only son our Father wac bhorn thore
on tho lith October of that yoar, and was christened
®Jamos {itllian Hdonry®,

soon after this our Grandfathor went to India
with his roginment taking his wife and 1ittle son
with hin, and in Indian and Ceylon he reomnained for
the rest of his service till he died in lede,

In India there wers born % him two daughters,
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catherine (in 1791) who narried Captain Poteor Bruels
Han of the 54th Regiment, anxl was gonerally known 1n
our fanily circle as *Aunt Peter®, and another
daughter who married an of'ficer of‘ the nane of ulade;
she dled not long after her narriage,

ithen our Father was only 8 yoars and 7 ponths
old he was given & comnission in the arny through
the influence of Goneoral Auchrmuty who was a great
friend of his Father's,

That our Father shou-d havo been a full blown
Ensign drawing the pay of that rank at so oarly an
age seens novea-days almost incrodible but it is
nevortheless a fact - soe statenent of service given
later on.

Of course he had to go at once to England lor
education, In an account of his carly 1life written
by our iother sho says " 1t was arrangod that ho was
to go to Krs ilurness tho wife of the Colonel of the
s0th Regiment who lived at Dronfield in Yorkehire to
be oducatod with her son, 7he Cuptain who had charge
of hin was woll known and liked at Hadras, and he had
full directions what to do with his charge written out
and careiully placed in a desk whioch was givon to the
boy as a parting gift fron his lother,

The voyage was a falr one untll they roeached the
Bay of Biscay whon they were over’aken by a hurriocane
and wore nearly fourxlerin;; when a sall was soen and all
the passengers left what they thought was the sinking
ship and went on bourd tho other vessel which was also
bound for England, “hey much wished to take the boy
with them but the baptain objected, saying he must sink
or swinm with lhiin, A few hours alterwards tho ship vae
taken as a prize by a Frounch frigate and towed into
frest harbour and sunk,

It being a time of war betwoen England and France,
The Captain, orew and little boy({our Father) were put
into prison.

He used to pay he was not badly treated, indeed
some knglish families in Brest used to got permission
for hin to visit them ocoasionally,

lie was nade to work in the prison as orrand boy
and cook's boy for many months,

“he Cuptain usnaged to write to Ids wife, and
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through the efforts of frionds, when thoro was an
oxchangoe of prisoners he obtained his reloass, but no
anount of persuasion would induce the authorities to
lot hinm take the boy with him, and this nmainly bhecause
he had_ boasted of boinb an officer,

I must hers nention that the vessel into which
the passengers were transforred was noever heard of
again, and was supposod to have gone down in the sane
astorn,

When the Captain resoched England he used every
effort to get our Father released, Mut he could not
do so until after the war, nearly three ycars fron
the time of his inmprisonmont,

Then the difficulty arose @hare was he to go ¢
For his desk went down with the ship. Both the
Captalin and the boy remembered the name of the lady
but nothing further, soc after putting him into decent
clothing the Captain suid there was nothing for it
but to tako him to his own family in Scotland,bring
him up with his own children till he ocould hear fron
his {riends in India,

0f course both thoy and iirs Harmness had long
apgo given hin up as drowned,

Well they were travelling fron London to
Gecotland in the old stago coach days, aid when at
dinner at an inn on the road the Captain was telling
the story to a gontleman asitting by him, and the
walter, hearing what he s.id told ldm there was a
fanily of the name of ilammoss living about 5 niiles
distunt,

0f course the Captain thouiht 4t right to
enquire if this were the sane Tfanmily as he was secking,
80 ho ordered a post chailse and drove to Dronfield,
irs.Harness was indeoed astonished, having given hin
up long ago.

Of course he was at onoce sent to school, but
was scarcoely four yaara there, when, not quite 16 yeara
of age, he was in Septeuber 18603, ordered to join at
Jerpey, the first battalion of the 80th Reginent and
with 1t he shortly went to Indila.

In 1809 ho wuas pade "iirst Adjutant of Sering-
apatan®(capturoed in 1799) but at the end of the year
he had to accompany hils regiment and in various staff
appointuents chiefly in Trichinopoly and Cannanore
t1ll in 1820 his reginment having completed its tour
of Indian servioce was sent on garrison duty for a
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short time to Halta and Gibraltar and tience to
England arriving thero at the end of 1822 or early
in 1823,

On the Sth Juns of the latter ysar he married
at Ralnhan in Kent,our lother, E.iza, daughter of
Charlss Hash a farnmer of Mackianﬁ, she was years
of age.

In July of the samo year, wishing to serve
agaln in India, he exchanged into the 64th Rogiment
Just goling there, and in that Reginent he remained
for the rest of his military ocareer,

In 1884~£5 he served in the“Ganpaign of Ava®
(now called Burma) - ses stutousnt of services given
further on.

Vhilst on this active service our Hothsr had
to atay in lHadras (Fort St.Georgse) though she was
vary anxious to Jjoin hin,

In answer to a letter fronm her entreating to
bo allowed to do 80 ho wrote "For vour sake it
cannot be - this is no pluce for a voung wife,"

After the campalgn wus over heo held various
rogimental and staff appointnents at the chief
nillitary stations of the lindras I'residenoy, Those
wore the days of the Army purchase systen (abolished
in 1871 by Lord Cardwell when Secretary of State for
War) and our Father, not being well enough of'f to
take advantage of that system and therefore having to
depend solely on death steps for promotion it was
vory slow and 1t wes not t1ll 1637 after 39 years and
9 months on full pay, that ho booame a MHajor by brevet.

He then went of half pay and returned to
Bngland with his fanily of 3 aons, Arthur, Jumes and
Charles and 2 daughtors, Eliza Litohfield and Jane .
Smart and settled down for a tine in Ixeter,

It soon became apparent that his half pay was
not enough to enable him to live with oconfort in
Ingland, and, chiefly for the sake of his boys, he
turned hils thoughts to emigration, They were directed
towards * Van biemons Land® (now Taamania) by the
advice of a distant relative of our lother, lir.lenry
flopkina, who had sone years before gone out there and
done well and by that of friends nanmed Gravoroft who
woro relative of Hir Jolm Franklin the great arctic
explorer, then dovernor of that Colony,
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The Home Governuent was at that time in its |
anxiety to get desirable settiers for Australia giving
tho o0ld military and naval officers nts of land
there arxd one of half a square nile (320 acres) was
clven to our Father in the northern part of "van
Dienens Luand" and to that, thon far away land, the
family went off, leaving Ingland in July 1842 in the
ship "Royal vaxon® carrying over 400 emigrants,.

on arriving in the Colony before settling on his
land our 'ather wisely sought the advice of friends
and old residents, who wore unaninous in deciding
that as a long pilitary career had by no means
provided & pronising training for an agricultural
venture, and as the prospects of farming were then
very deprossed in the colony it would be moat unwlae
for hin to sink his snmall capital in the land,

The advice was accepted and the land was sold,
though doubtl.ess with regret, and so vanished the
attractive visions of a settlers life and it then
becand nocessary to get other ococupations for the boys,

Prouise of a commission in the arny was obtained

{and granted in February 1844) for our eldest

surviving brother, Arthur, and the second ason, James,
was sent to a tradesnan in Launoceston to learn
business, Charles was too young to make 1t necessary
to at once place him but less than two yoars later,
when not quite 15 years of age, ho went to sea, at
his own wish as an apprentice on a salling ghip
trading to ingland,

seorge was then little more than an infant.

For our Father hineelf falrly suitable occupation
was provided by 6ir Jolm Franklin who was just about
to return to England and then go (in May 1845) on his
last arctlio expedition from which he never .returned.
ilo offerod our Fathor the post of Comnmandant of the
temporary conviet station of Broadmarsh,exprossing
in his letter dolng so his regret ot not being able
to offer iajor VWalch "gsomething worthier of his
abilities and rank®,

But Hajor Valch wus glad to acoept the offer
arnxl took up tho appointment in Saeptember 1843 and
held 1t till the BDrouadmarsh station was done away with.
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lio then f§in 1846) chiefly with the object of
providing for Janes bought the iHobart Tovm Lookselling
bratch business of the l.ondon publishers, Thomas Tegg
& Co. Uix yoars after this on £56th March 1852 our
Fathor died in illobart Town honoured and respected not
only by hiis own fanily but by great numbers of friende.
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Ensign s0th 10.5.1797. Hithout purchase Campaign in Uravancore
1809, Acting Adjutant

Liosut, 80th 709418034 do t0 Lieut-Col.J.Cuppage.

Gaptain. 80th la7e18106 do

Captauin  54th  31.7.1685. do Carpalzn in Ava 1824-05.

dajor In the  10.1.1837. By Brovet, Acting Major of Brigade
Army nd Bengal Brigade

Brigadier,

Hajor ™Unate 17.2.1637, ithout purchase General V,.iHorrison C.B.

tached” 4th Regt, 17,
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BOWN AT BIRMINGHAL 16th OCTOBER 1788, AGH AT "HTRAJCF INTO THE
ARIY, EREIGHI YEARS AiD SEVEN B‘Oﬂ”’ﬂb.
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Ixm ANCM: Iﬁ GHICH Ll U!’FIG'}R SERVICHS ABROAD.

‘ Ll
uliaalbils O .SKI.L 1 b PRIOD. STATION,
ISl 5 i e AND 013 THAL
My, TBO& . Aug, 1817, Imlia. Hadres
* On: the morning £29thL iarch Prosidencye.

1805, the Division asaenbled

& moved Tor.ard at daylight., Doce 1820 50p. 183, Gibraltar &
About 8 of the advance under iialta.
Brig-General lachean C,.B,

had arrived within the range utop, 1823 Deo, 1829, Indla, Burma

of the enemy's artiilery foon Hadras Presdye.
the entrdched position and

advanoced works of Arakan, Jan, 1830, - May. 18387, India ladras
Two six pounders having been Progidencye.

80 Tar advanced in a gorge
leading to the eneny's works

ag to he considerably e¥xponed
tothe fire fronm ther, they were
protected during the day eand
gallantly brought off by
Cpptain talch with his company
and others towards the close of
evening,*

6; full pay 39 yoars and 9 monthas. Landed in Imgland frou India
iiay,10th, 1837,




IER Eliza, daughter of Charles lash of Hackland
Kent, Borm in Married our Father on 5th June
1888 in the parish church of Rainham,Kent, After
his death she went in 1854 to England from Tasmania
with her daughters, Eliza, Jane, and Catherine and
romained there end in Germany till 1869 when they
together with Garnet who had been at school in
England and Germany returned to Tasmania for the rest
of her life,

ghe lived there and in Melbourne, chiefly with
mxno (Aunt Kittie) who had married Charles
80y«
She died 4th NHovember 1883,

our Hother had three brothers, George, Jamnos
and Charles who in the prosperous days of ‘.ho West
Indiea went to Jamaica and there remained,
she had ¢ sisters (1) Sarah, who died on the
way to India in 1830 unmarried, t2) Ellen, who
parried lr,.Grace Calvert -~ she died 23rd April 1898,
she had two sons Charles and George and one
daughter Clairellen Charlotte (Oousin Claire) who
became Mrs Guesdon and died 65th September 1891,
(3) Mary who married Captain Turner of the 64th
Reginment, had one son and two daughters all of whonm
died young = she dled,
(4¢) Kate, who in 18563 married Millard and
died in 1871, 8he had two sons Walter and Frederiok
and one daughter Catherine, who married Harry, oldest
son of our brother James,

0! BROTBRRB

(1) Catherine Born at Port Louis,Mauritius, Died in

llon Mauritia infancy.

(1) Alfred. Born in Madras., Died in infancy.

(7)) Arthur Born 11th March 1627 at Cannamore,

Gruobor, Got a commission in the army in February 1844

Joined H.,M's £28nd oginont (Hapier's), Died of fever
at Poona lst June 1540,

Burdied in tho nilitary cemetery thﬁt'o‘ where
there is a monument orectod to his memory "hy his
boother officers®™, He had artistioc gifte and some of
his oil paintings are with members of our family in
Hobart,



L}&) James Heury
drett,

(6) Garmot,

(7) Eliza iiary.

De

Born £2nd Ootobor 1828 at Cannanore,
Harriod lat Eliza Watchorn in )
They had two children Janes Willian Honry (Harry)
and Lizzie Frmoly,.
2nd Jano Crosby in 16560, Thoy had 6 sons and 8
daughters, He dled in Hobart GLth lovenber 1u97,

Born ot Cammanore Bth May 1850,

He wup taken to England with his fardly when
his father retired in 1857, and in July 1842 thoy
all went to Van Dieman's Land. Vhon not quite 16
yoars old he went to sea, See page 18 of ® the

.Story of the Life of Charles Edward visloh", He

stayod at sea till 1868 and in Octobor of that yvear
decided to try his luck at the Victoria Gold
Digpingse

Ho had many adventures but little luch and
after nbout six months returnced to Hobart Town
intondin,, to rosume his life at sea, However, by
tho advice of his brothor Jamos ho renained ashore
and turned his thoughts 4o businose and eventually
entered into partnership with him on July let 1683,
The following yvoar (1654) he was sont to England as
buyer. He roemained there till 1668 when, tho
Hobart businecsa having so greatly prosperod, hias
help was needed,

In 18680 he again vent to England on ioportant
buainess and during that visit merriod Bons
Elizabeth Man of llalstead,Hent, he 4id not
acoorpany him when hs returned to Van Diemon's Land
in 1861, she died in 1863, and was buried at
Halstend, %“heir only ohild Caoroline Eligza, wae
born in 1608 and only lived two yours, '

Ho was marrisd for tho second tine in Hobart
Towm on to Panny bBirch by whor he had
4 pons and ¢ daughtora,

lle died in Hobart on 26th MHarch 1916, For other
particulars of nis life see "tho Ltory of the Life
of Charles Edward Walch."

Born £7th Augsust 1831 at Xotagiri (Milgird
Hills) died whon only 10 oonths old and was buried
in an old burial ground a nile or so out of tho
ntation whoro in iay 1681, I (G.7T.%) found the
tozk in good order,

Bom in at {riohinopoly. Diod in
infancy.



1) Henry Boyce,

)) Eliza
Litchfieid,

)) Jane Smart.

1) teorge
Turnor,

10,

Born in at Srichinopoly, Died
in infancye.

dorn £88th larch 1634 at Trichinopoly,
narriod in to lenry Bastow,

“hey had 3 sons and 3 daughters, all born
in lielbourne, where ir.bBastow vias for many yoars
architect in the sorvice of tho Govornnent of
Victoria, Vhen hs retired he bought land at
xmrcourthiotoria, built a house which he oalled
*snareyn® and becawe a succogssiul frult grower,

floe died suddenly on Jeptonber 29th 1900,

Mro ULaestow (Aunt Lizzie) died after a very
long i1llness on itarch 86ih 1916,

Born 2nd June 1836 at Kotagiri (Hilgiris)
darried tiay 1lst 1661l in isombay Cathedral to lorrice
King ian of Halstead,kent,

iio sarved in the Crinca as Captain of the
furkish Contingont and then obtained a post in
India in tho Yelegraph Departnent,

e di»d in lHobart on Julg 16th 16i4 aged
368, Thoy had two daughters, Lizzie Caroline (Carrie)
narried at OUotocamund (iiilgiris) to villien ilartin
Whitomore Clarike, and bmma Catherine narried Joln
Haitland tiarshall,

Born Zler April 1838 at Heo.vit.me‘ﬁxeter.
In 1622 wont with the family to Van Dienen'’s .and,
In 1640 Aunt Peter brought hinm to Ensland to be
eduoatod, lio was sent to school at Exctor and
froquently spent his holidays at Halstead lall,
ront, the hui:e of tho ian family. Aunt Petor took
hin back to Van Dionen's Land in 1851,

file Joined theo Survey Department,

He went to India at the ond of 1661, Joined
:ho Public lWorks Dopartment of the iladras Presidenoy

n le66,

ilarried 1llth January 1877 to Inily,widow
of i'rederick Last,

In 1888 becune chiefl Engineor for Irrigation
and socretary to uovernment,

In 1893 had to retiroe under the 65 yeoars
rule of the service, Thon was for a short time Chief
ingineer of the Iravancore Ltato,

Aftorviards saettlod in Qotacanund at a
house called "Bokford®™, where, with onc vieit to
England, ho romained till shortly after hig wife's
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death (03rd October 1901) when he returned to England,

12) Catherine Born 1st Aupgust 1840 at Heavitree,Exeter,

13) Garnet.

unt Potear,

usin Garmet

#arrisd in in Hobart to Charles Crosby,
They had 6 sons, Charles, Herry, John and twine who
died in infancy, and £ deughters, largaret, who married
Harold Garrett and Bellis, who dled young. Died in
Mlelbourne <4th June &3, ’

forn 1st October 1643 in Tasnania, went to
Englond in with *Aaunt Peter® for education
thero and in Gornany.

Returned with his itlother and gisters to Tasmania
in « Voavoted hinmself chiefly to literary
work and was for somne time secretary to the ifelbourne
Athanoun and on the staff of "The Argus®, Narried in

to Ada Hullen (died lat July 1921),

vhe had £ sons and 3 desughtera. Died 19018,

Cathorine youngsr sister of our Father,

Borm in 1791 in India, lcrried whon very young to
Captain Petor Bruels ilan of H.,M's H4th Regt. who died
in 1811,

A Tow yoars after his death sho became engagod
to an officer, but the vissel in which he was on his
way fronm India to "ngland was lost with all on board,
faunt Poter® ade two or three voyages between Lngland
and India,on ono of which in 1830 tho vessel ( The
Lady Holland) in which she was a passenger was wrecked
on the desolate Dassen Island on the Vest Coast of
Africa not very far from Table Bay, her intereosting
account of the shipwreck 1a still extant,

On the sane voyage, boefore the vireck, a younger
slaster of our liother, naned Sarah, whon Aunt Peter was
taking out to our parents in India, dled at sea., WVhen
in 1642 our fanily went to Van Disnon's Land Aunt Peter
accompanied 4t, and renuining there till the beginning
of 1845 when she took George to England for education
and in 1851 she took hin out again, .hortly aftorwards
she returnsd with Garnet £0o En;land vhich she did not
leave again,

ghe then lived chiofly at ialstead,Kent, and
Croydon, till sho died in Hay 1873 and was buried ih
Oroydon Cenetery,

she was & clover woman of great pereonality,
belovod by all our family and & large circle of frionds.
bhe had two sons one of whom died roung, but the other
Henry Garnet outlived her, '

o was borm in 1604 in Indla, iio received a cormmission



in the Army 4in 18256 and joined the 54th Regiment and
servod cniefly in the hadras Presidency, He narried
Ellize Garrard "Cousin Lliza" (she died September Zrd
1890 epod 61). They had no children., Cousin Garnet
went on half pay on the unattached list in 1844 and
that vear became Professor of Fortification at the
Royal :iilltary College, vandhurst, which apnointmont
he held vilil 1803 , Ho retired fron the Arn; as
Lleut-Colonel i:.. septenmber 1860, Ho died in Hovaonmber
1873 «
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Across the trackless sea

I saw thae voasel glide

The pale moon's tranguil bean
was playling on the gide,

But the way she went was dark

Ero she resached the partial glean
ind dark her way again

Yhen past the silvery strean,

And is 1t then so brief
“hy plewssure!s golden day;
tindle =il thy path beglde
Is o dark and dreary way

liot so - tho' dark and draar
May seem thy course to bhe

Ao 1L 1t loved thy path

That bright bean follows thes,

And thou art gliding on
Unnindful of the gloom
It all 1is falr to thee
For thou art ;olng home,

And be ny path like thine

In this world s nidnight way
Then nought Mt love divine
Can light it into day;

Tho'! peen in shadows oft
Andd dirmed with nmany a toar
ily poeth will still bs bright
If love and poace bo near,

Though doonmed thro' nany a night
O0f anxious care to roan
It a8il 1s falir to ne
For I anm going home,
Coeile

A ALEERER RS B3 it ]

(Catherine :.ian. Aunt Peter),
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UR BROTHERS
HD GISTERS.

1) Catherine
1len iisuritia

2 ) Alfred.

8) Arthur
rushor,
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Eliza, daughter of Charles llash of Hackland
Kent, Born in Harried our Father on 5th June
1823 in tho parish church of Rainham,Kent., After
his death she went in 1854 to Bngland from Tasnanla
with her daughtors, HEliza, Jane, and Catherine and
ronained there and in Germany till 1859 when they
togother with Garnet who had been at school in
England and Germany roturned to Taspanie for the rest
ot hor life,

she lived there and in Melbourne, chiefly with
Catherine (Aunt Kittie) who had narried Charles
Crosby.

she died 4th Hovonber 1603,

Our Hother had three brotheors, (eorge, Janes
and Charles who in the prosperous days of the Vest
Indies went to Jameica and thero renmained,

she had ¢ sisters (1) sarah, who died on the
way to India in 1830 unparried, (2) Ellen, who
married iir.Grace Calvert - sho died £23rd April 1893.

sshe had two sons Charles and Goorge and one
daughter Clairellen Charlotte (Oousin Claire) who
beocane Hrs Guesdon and died 5th Septenbeor 1891,

(3) iary wvho married Captain Turner of the b4th
fleginent, had one son and two daughters all of whon
died young = she dled,

(4) Kate, who in 1053 married Hillard and
died in 1671. she had two sons Violter and Froderiok
and one daughtoer Catherine, who narriod Harry, eldest
son ol our brother Janeg,

Born at Port Louis,liauritius, Died 1n'
infancy.

Born in liadras, Died in infancy.

Born 11lth larch 1627 at Cannanore,

Got a comission in the army in February 1844
Joinod H.M's 22nd Reginent (Hapier's), Died of fever
at Poona lat June 1849,

Buried in the nilitary oenetery there‘ whore
there is a monument erectod to his nemory *hy his
bpother officerse®., He had artistic gifts and sone of
his oil puintings are with nenmbers of our fanily in
Hobart,



